DESIGNANDUM OF AGREEMENT

Between the State of Minnesota, herein called the state, and Copher Stamp & Die Company, a Delaware corporation, herein called the contractor.

The state, through its registrar of motor vehicles, herein called the registrar, having duly advertised for proposals for the furnishing of motor vehicle number plates for the use of the state in carrying out during the year 1936 the provisions of the laws relating to the registration and taxation of motor vehicles, in accordance with specifications therefor, copy of which is hereto attached, and the contractor having submitted its proposal, dated June 25, 1935, for the furnishing of such plates, at the price of attach therein at a total estimated cost of approximately \$66,000.

The contractor will enter at once upon the performance of the contract and will manufacture and deliver the required number plates promptly at the place and in the quantities specified for delivery at the respective dates fixed by the specifications, and of the quality, workmenship, and finish required, all in accordance with the specifications, the proposal of the contractor, the report of the registrar to the commission of administration and finance, herein called the commission, and the award of the contract by the commission, copies of which proposal, report of registrar, and notice of award of contract are hereto amexed and made a part hereof.

There is incorporated in this memorandum the provision in the operational relating to rescission of the contract and the purchase of needed plates elsewhere in ease of default in delivery as fully and with the same effect as if copied at length herein.

Payments will be made substantially at the end of each delivery period for plates delivered therein on bills therefor approved by the registrer, and in the usual course of state payment. The contractor horavith shall give bond to the state with corporate surety acceptable to the commission in the amount of \$66,000, conditioned for the faithful performance of the contract.

This memorandum shall become binding upon the parties whom signed in behalf of the state by the commission over the signature of its chairman, and whom signed in behalf of the contractor by its proper officers under its corporate seal.

Docos July 8.

1955.

THE STATE OF MINNESOTA By Commission of Administration and Inango.

Commissioner of Purchases

(Corporate Seal)

COPHER STAMP & DIE CO.

James M. Bota

Was Propident

Sometary

COMMERCELE CONTRACTO

I hereby certify that there is an or hereby certify that there is an or hereby credition in the appropriation is a required to be paid the obligation in anythere are the provisions of the within contract.

By J June

The foregoing examined and approved as to form and legality this day of

By and Angiging Attorney General

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, Gophor Stomp & Dio Company, a Delavaro corporation, as principal, SEABOARD SURETY COMPANY and o a corporation, as surety, are held OF NEW YORK and firmly bound unto the State of Minnesota in the amount of \$66,000, for the payment of which well and truly to be made wo jointly and severally bind ourselves, our representatives and successors firmly by these presents. soaled with our seals and dated this _, 1985. July day of _ The condition of this obligation is such that thereas the principal has entered into a contract with the state, evidenced by written memorandum of even date, for the menufacturing and furniching of all of the motor vehicle license plates required by the otato during the year 1936, including labor and material, the reqularger and validaty of which contract is horoby affirmed, NOW, THEREFORM, If the principal shall faithfully perform the contrast so made, and shall pay to the state all such damages as may accome to it in consequence of any violation of the provisions thereof, and shall save the state harmlens from all costs and charges that may account of any act of omicalon of the contractor in the execution of the contract so made, then this obligation shall bo void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect. COPHER STAMP & DIE CO. (Corporato Soal) Contractor examined and approved day of LU 1935. SEABOARD SURETY COMPANY (Corporato Seallyarry H. PETERSON,

~(3)~

STATE OF MINNESOTA :

88

COUNTY OF HENNEPIN 8

On this <u>Sth</u> day of <u>July</u>, 1935, before me appeared <u>James M. Waters</u> and <u>W. G. Smith</u>, who being by me duly accorded day that they are respectively the mime president and the sceretary of Gopher Stamp & Die Company, a corporation; that the coal affixed to the foregoing bond is the corporate scal of the corporation and that said bond was executed in behalf of the corporation by authoraty of its board of directors; and they also admostedged said instrument to be the free act and deed of the corporation.

Motory Public, Henn Co., Minno, Ily commission empires 1/16/38

Janet L. McGuire

(The corporate curety vill attach the novel slip acknowledgment).

The status and and the surettes thereon appeared and base estas

STATE OF MINNESOTA
COUNTY OF HENNEPIN
Ss:

July 1035 On this. day of Janet L. McGuire & Eric A. Monros before me personally appeared. with whom I am personally acquainted, who, being by me duly sworn, said; that he resides in the city of Minneapolis, County of Hennepin; that he is the Attorney-in-Fact of the SEABOARD SURETY COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; that he knows the corporate seal of the said Company; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that said instrument was executed in behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors and that he signed his name thereto as Attorney-in-Fact by like authority; Janes L. McGuire & Eric A. Monroe acknowledges said instrument to be the and said. free act and deed of said Company, and that the liabilities of the said Company do not exceed its assets, as ascertained in the manner provided in Chapter 33, of the Laws of 1909 constituting Chapter 28 of the Consolidated Laws of the State of New York, and known as the Insurance law.

> Notary Public, Hennepin County, Minn. Virginia A. Shaver

My commission expires January 26, 1941.

M 1-34 M, D. 27.92

STATE OF MINNESOTA

S-E-A-L.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Make Holm ST.PAUL Secretary of State

J. P. Bengtson Asst. Secretary of State

Address Reply To Corporation Division June 26 1 9 3 5

Commission of Administration and Finance B U I L D I N G

Gentlemens

In accordance with the provisions of Section 2704, MMS 1927, I published a call for proposals for the manufacture of the number plates required for the administration of the motor vehicle registration law for the calendar year of 1935. The attached copies of the call and the specifications are self-explanatory. At the appointed hour today the bids were received and opened. I forward them to you herewith . They are, to-wit:

- le That by the National Colortype Co., of Bellevue, Kentucky, together with their certified check No. 14932 for \$1,000.00 drawn on the Provident Savings Bank & Trust Co. of Cincinnati, Ohio.
- 2. That by the Gopher Stamp & Die Co. of St Paul together with their certified check No. 6867 for \$1,000.00 drawn on the American National Bank of St. Paul.
- 3. That by the S G Adems Company of Saint Louis, Missouri. No check accompanied this bid.

You will note that the National Colortype Co., of Bellevue, Kentucky, propose to furnish the plates at prices as follows:

"1st. BACKGROUND ANY STANDARD COLOR.

ALL PAIRS OF PLATES @ per pair = \$.066
ALL SINGLE PLATES @ per each \$.04

"2nd. WHITE BACKGROUND.

ALL PAIRS OF PLATES @ per pair \$.07
ALL SINGLE PLATES @ per pair \$.042

The Gopher Stamp & Die Company in their bid, propose to furnish the plates at prices as follows:

"Series A, B,C,D,S,T,X,Y,Z	@	.0449 eac)	h
Motor Cycle Plates	@	.05 each	
Tox Exempt Plates	@	.06 each	
Duplicate plates	@	.05 each	
In Transit Plates	@	.05 each	
No Vehicle Tax Plates	@	.06 each	

"If two coats of enamel are required add .00355 to the above prices."

The S G Adms Company of Saint Louis propose to furnish plates as follows:

"Automobile license plates, delivered and manufactured according to specifications at 10.9¢ per pair net.

"On duplicate license plates, or plates in lots of less than 100, ordered at various intervals during the year, the price would be 20%."

For your information in considering these bids, permit me to call your attention to the following reservation, page 9_0 of the specifications:

"In passing on the bids submitted not only the cost in money will be considered, but also the durability, workmanship, and general appearance of the plates, as well as the ability of the bidder to perform his agreements promptly and faithfully if awarded the contract."

Ability to deliver extra orders promptly must of necessity be a very important consideration in awarding this contract. As you know, under our law it is necessary to have plates numbered serially in 33 series. It is not possible to anticipate the number required in each of these series with any degree of exactness. Trucks are not re-registered each year in the same class because classification changes with use. Within the same zone of operation the tax on T and X registrations under certain conditions may be the same, and we cannot anticipate what changes of registration owners may make to accommodate their desired operations most advantageously. To be able to give service therefore without a wasteful over supply of plates in advance, it is necessary to have opportunity to order additional plates for immediate delivery. The attached list indicates that during 1935 up to the present time we

have found it necessary and decidedly advantageous to order extras 134 times in quantities as indicated. It would, of course, be impossible for a manufacturer in a distant state to deliver as promptly and with as much saving to us as a local manufacturer can. If we should be forced to rely on supplies from a distant manufacturer we would be obliged to have a much larger over-stock in all of these different series. Dealers, for example, have the privilege under the law of ordering additional plates, but each dealer's set of plates must be numbered serially beginning with "l" for each dealer. With the contract in the hands of a local manufacturer we can get 24-hour service on such orders.

Some years ago we had a very unfortunate experience with plates when the contract was given to a manufacturer in Chicago. Quality was poor, and the service was terrible; it was finally necessary to take the contract away from them. We had a similar experience, as your records will show, some years ago with our order for book binders when the contract was given to a Michigan firm. Altho the bid of the National Colortype Company appears to be lower in first cost, that gain, as previous experiences to which I have alluded prove, may very soon be more than offset by the greater cost of dealing with them because they are so far away. Telephone charges, cost of greater necessary overages, and the rectifying of possible errors would soon mount up. The Gopher Stamp and Die Company has given excellent service thru the several years that they have had the contract, and if errors have appeared in packing, they have promptly made corrections without delays or cost to the state; therefore, under the circumstances, I feel justified in recommending that with your approval the contract be awarded to the Gopher Stamp and Die Company. In my opinion it is worth much to the people of the state to place such contracts in Minnesota so far as it is possible.

Besides the considerations of cost and service, I think that we owe it to labor in our own state to give our home manufacturers all possible opportunity to give employment to people in this state.

Yours very truly,

Mike Holm

SECRETARY OF STATE

Inc.

July 8, 1935.

Coppor Stamp & Dio Company, Chicago Avo. & Custer St., St. Faul, Minsopota.

Contlorous

This is to inform you that you have been averded the contract to manufacture and deliver to the State of Minnesota at the Automobile Department in the State Capital Building, St. Paul, all of the motor vehicle license plates required by the State during the year 1956, as called for in the specifications which accompanied the call for proposals dated May 27, 1935, at the prison and in accordance with your bid dated June 25, 1935.

These plates are to be manufactured of No. 24 V.S. gauge stool and to be enclosed in envelopes as specified. One core of cased besides that which makes the letters shall be applied to all plates and the plates to be furnished shall be fully equal to the semple submitted with your bid. Delivery to be made in the sub-basement of the State Capital Building, it. Faul, the plates to be numerically piled as directed by the registrar. The colors will be designated by the Secretary of State.

It is satimated that approximately 750,000 pairs of plates will be required during the year, constating of Series A.B.C.D.S.T.X.X.P. price per plate (.0449. Metercycle, Duplicate and In Francis Flates, price per plate (.05 each. Tex Exempt and No Vehicle for Piates - price per plate (.06 each.

Approximate amount of your contract 666,000

We conclose heretich contract and bend covering the above aped. Will you kindly sign all three septed of the contract and have the bend executed, REFURLING ALL COPIES TO THIS DEPARTMENT FOR COMPLEXION HERE. ONE COPY WILL then be returned to you for your killed. He owne to notify your bonding company that all copies must be returned as some companies otherwise will retain a copy.

Yours very truly,

COLLIESTON OF ADMINISAMINATION & PINANCE

Commisesoner of Purchases

Correlation.

(HEC) C.C. - Hon. Mike Holm, Secretary of State.

S	
T	
N	GOPHER STAMP & DIE CO. Embossed
I	Metal Signs And Markers
III G	FOR STREETS-HIGHWAYS-RAILROADS
Q	LICENSE PLATES OF ALL KINDS

Chicago Ave. & Custer St.

St. Paul, Minn. June 25, 1935

Mr. Mike Holm Motor Vehicle Registrar State Capitol St. Paul, Minnesota

Dear Sira

The undersigned propose and agree to furnish, in strict accordance with specifications, Motor Vehicle License Plates as required by the State of Minnesota for the year 1936, at prices as follows:

Series A, B, C, D, S, T, X, Y, Z	0 :0449 oach
Motor Cycle Plates	@ : ⁰ 5 each
Tax Exempt Plates	@ :06 each
Duplicate Plates	Ø 05 each
In Transit Plates	@
No Vehicle Tax Plates	@ 06 each

If two coats of enamel are required add .00555 to the above prices.

Considered too, and a part of this bid is the following information as required in your specifications

We are the sole owners of a factory located at Chicago Avenue and Custer Street, in the City of St. Paul, Winnesota, and are equipped to turn out at least 5,000 pairs of Motor Vehicle License Plates per day, complete and ready for shipment.

The mailing weight of license plates called for in specification is as follows:

Size Weight
7" Tags 7 oz. Per Pair
9" Tags 9 oz. " "

All Agreements Are Contingent Upon Strikes, Accidents Or Other Delay Unavoidable Or Beyond Our Control. Stenographical And Clerical Errors Subject To Correction

Ţ N GOPHER STAMP & DIE CO. A A Embossed M Metal Signs And Markers P I L STREETS-HIGHWAYS-RAILROADS I W LICENSE PLATES OF ALL HINDS M G

Chicago Ave. & Custer St.

St. Paul, Minn.

Page 2.

Sizo

Weight

10%" Tags 12 7/8" Tags 14" Tags

11 oz. Per Pair 138 oz. " " 15 oz. " "

The price on additional plates ordered shall be the same as previously mentioned.

As to delivery on additional and duplicate plates, we can and will if necessary, give you twenty-four hour service as we have in the past, and guarantee first-class workmanship on all plates.

Attached to and forming a part of this bid is a certified check in the amount of \$1,000.

Respectfully submitted, GOPHER STAMP & DIE CO.

Chas. J. Sersen

CJS:0 Enc.

Chas. J. Serson Vice President & Treasurer

All Agreements Are Contingent Upon Strikes, Accidents Or Objet Detayo Tavoldable Or Beyond Our Control. Stenographical and Clerical Errors Subjection

DIAZES NO STEU TITUR DE CENTRA PARA PROPERTA LA SERVICIO DE CENTRA PARA PROPERTA LA SERVICIO DE CENTRA PARA PER CENTRA POR CENTRA POR CENTRA PARA PER CENTRA POR CENTRA PORTA POR CENTRA POR POR CENTRA POR CENTRA POR CENTRA POR CENTRA POR CENTRA POR CENTRA POR CENTR

to percip the rest value of a factor of a construction of the rest of a construction of the entire o

Activities and the second

programs result in sufficie went however the server have to the trade of an exception and complete out travelled a travelled a travelled and travelled and travelled a travelled about the process to the center process company that was all the collections and company the CONTRACTOR ON ANTHORSE STATEMENT OF THE all ploing for polony later was a large to large later the all cooking la omene in restabling til tilalis of inter or the illine.

godda - The peless of the sistery seek to the sistery of the siste

DIMENUVALL - But omisabelle (20.0) - 15; % Cir.(D. M. C.); % Cir.(D. M.); % fille perion that the file of the file

true I to 1912. A fail being that I is a point of the contract of the contract

All of the above suce he delivered on to lefter levestor is 1535.
Then will be possible

Approximately AD, BEG pains or merica is a secure 12. In 12. In 12. De 1

-070,030 palm of gorden file permanula librates actionel socionia Tivoly Itia & to 170,000

LE VIO CALOT OF INDIFF OF A THE LIBERT DESCRIPTION OF THE STREET with military plonum of the manufacture solver where packed, and equals is thereof the same and t nego the balley is not a selectional to be the first of the In Ma project the as he eliminated from a secretary and a second of the ndisclusive del negloco de la consensació el sidencia del cidad del consensación, establica de co name, place, and depending of such plants, to intuich and deliber upon his order the meter of finites regularly to them seed of colimants made onclose with and submit on past of the propert the statement of much monufactures to fow at fact they be been entered in a number of trave with the electric car was in the case and an electric transfer to puch bidger, the marine were the control of the requirod maiber as these secretaries and the FULLALIESTS of the equipment of the section of

The commignic reasons to living the factor of the place of the factor of

no Algeria. Los dimogras profit de la company de la co OND THE ROLL WAS CARS OF THE PROPERTY OF THE ROLL OF T was remainded and an angle of the contract of in the properties of the following contracts the first term which long on occurs of ordine, through firm to cour manuface, being And rangity for dollary on the gard of the Lightenian continues of and other diseasonace beared the establish of the establish to question sinting foligh are its to the first the matter to determined by the commission and its description of the all he constant villing on the continues of the continues The province that if the contrator are in the contrator are Torm the combract, the aters, or the option of the combract recolad, and doolere to sell and void, but the desire and partners La prilar do recenzo en de la companya della companya de la companya de la companya della companya della companya della companya de la companya della compan